GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1694
TO BE ANSWERED ON 3f° AUGUST, 2021

GMCSUPGRADATION PROJECTSUNDER PM SSY

1694: SHRI BHASKAR RAO NEKKANTI:
SHRI SUJEET KUMAR:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WEL FARE be pleased to state:

(a) The status of completion of 23 Government Medical Collegs (GMCs) up-gradation projects
sanctioned for 2020-21 under the Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Y ojana (PMSSY) Scheme;

(b) whether the targeted output of adding 280 specialty departments across all the new and existing
ingtitutions, in particular AIIM S Bhubaneswar, under the PMSSY Scheme has been met;

(c) whether the targeted outcome of adding 7500 beds / bed capacity across 13 AIIMS, in
particular AIIMS Bhubaneswar, has been met; and

(d) if so, the data of these additions, specialty / super speciality-wise for al AIIMS ?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE
(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR)

(@ to (d): Under the Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY), there are two
components viz. (i) Establishment of new All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS) and (ii)
Upgradation of Government Medical Colleges (GMCs). So far setting up of 22 new AIIMS and 75
projects of upgradation of GMCs have been approved under the Scheme. Each Government
Medical College upgradation project interalia involves setting up of Super Specialty Blocks with
creation of Super Specialty Departments. A total of 500 super speciaty Departments have been
approved in the GMC upgradation projects taken up under PMSSY .

Out of 22 new AIIMS approved under PMSSY, 6 AIIMS at Bhopal, Bhubaneswar, Jodhpur, Patna,
Raipur and Rishikesh are functional. Out of 75 GMC upgradation projects approved under
PMSSY, 50 have been completed. Status in respect of the remaining projectsis at Annexure-1.

All the 18 specialties envisioned for new AIIMS are functional in six functional AIIMS. Further,
al the 17 super specialties are functional at Bhubaneswar, Jodhpur and Rishikesh. Details of
speciaty/super specialty Departmentsin the six functional AIIMS are at Annexure-11.

The sanctioned bed strength of the above six AIIMS is 960 beds each i.e. 5760 in total, out of
which 5602 beds are operational in these AIIMS, including 900 beds in AIIMS, Bhubaneswar.
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Annexure-|

Details of remaining GM C upgradation projects under PM SSY

NS(')_ State No. Name of GMCs Physical Progress
1 Srikrishna Medical College, 69% of civil work completed
Muzaffarapur
2 |Govt. Medica College,Darbhanga 80% of civil work completed
1 Bihar 3 |PatnaMedical College & Hospital, Patna 9% of civil work completed
4 |Government Medical College, Bhagal pur 72% of civil work completed
5 |Government Medical College, Gaya 78% of civil work completed
6 |IGIMS, Patna 3% of civil work completed
2 Chhattisgarh 7 |Government Med?cal College, Bilaspur 71% of cﬁv?l work completed
8 |Government Medical College, Jagdal pur 64% of civil work completed
3 Dahi 9 UCMS-GTB hospital State Goyt proposed to upgrledle Dr.BSA
Medical College, Rohini, instead.
4 Goa 10 |GoaMedica College, Pangji 99% of civil work completed
11 Government Medical College, Surat Executing Agency selected. DPR
5 Gujarat approved.
12 |Government Medical College, Bhavnagar 89% of civil work completed
6 | Himachal Pradesh| 13 |IndiraGandhi Govt. Medical College, Shimla 93% of civil work completed
7 Jharkhand 14 [P)z:]tgrﬁ)glta[ja Medical College, 98% of civil work completed
15 |Kozhikode Medical College 97% of civil work completed
8 Kerala 16 [T.D. Medical College, Alappuzha 98% of civil work completed
17 | SCTIMST, Trivandrum 65% of civil work completed
9 Odisha 18 |[VSSMedica Col!ege, Burla 78% of civil work completed
19 |Government Medical College, Cuttack Work stopped by the State Govt.
10 Rajasthan 20 |Government Medical College, Jaipur 98% of civil work completed
Rajiv Gandhi Institute of Medica Sciences, Civil work completed
11 Telangana 21 Agil abad P
12 Tripura 22 |Agartala Govt. Medical College, Tripura 99% of civil work completed
23 |Government Medical College, Agra 34% of civil work completed
13 Uttar Pradesh 24 |Government Medical College, Kanpur 87% of civil work completed
14 West Bengal 25 |North Benga Medical College, Darjedling 84% of civil work completed
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ANNEXURE-II

SPECIALTIES/SUPER-SPECIALTIESFUNCTIONAL AT SIX AIIMS

Availability at AIIM S

SL. | SPECIALTIES
Bhopal Bhubaneswar | Jodhpur Patna Raipur Rishikesh
1 | General Medicine Available Available | Available |  Available Available | Available
2 | General Surgery Available Available | Available |  Available Available | Available
3 | Obstetrics & Gynecology Available Available | Available |  Available Available | Available
4 | Orthopedics & Traumatology Available Available | Available |  Available Available | Available
5 | Pediatrics Available Available | Available |  Available Available | Available
6 | Dermatology & STD Available Available | Available |  Available Available | Available
7 | Oto-Rhinolaryngology (ENT) Available Available | Available |  Available Available | Available
8 | Ophthalmology Available Available | Available |  Available Available | Available
9 | Rheumatology Available Available | Available |  Available Available | Available
10 | Pathology with Central Lab Available Available | Available |  Available Available | Available
11 | Microbiology & Infectious diseases Available Available | Available |  Available Available | Available
12 | Radio-diagnosis& Imaging Available Available | Available |  Available Available | Available
13 | Radiotherapy Available Available | Available |  Available Available | Available
14 | Anesthesiology Available Available | Available |  Available Available | Available
15 | Transfusion Med. & Blood Bank Available Available | Available |  Available Available | Available
16 | Psychiatry Available Available | Available |  Available Available | Available
17 | TB & chest Available Available | Available |  Available Available | Available
18 | Dentistry Available Available | Available |  Available Available | Available

SUPER SPECIALTIES

19 | Cardiology Available Available | Available |  Available Available | Available
20 | Cardiothoracic & Vascular Surgery Available Available | Available |  Available Available | Available
21 | Gastroenterology Not Available Available Available Available Not Available | Available
22 | Surgical Gastroenterology Available Available | Available | Available | Not Available | Available
23 | Nephrology Available Available | Available | Not Available | Available | Available
24 | Urology Available Available | Available |  Available Available | Available
25 | Neurology Available Available | Available | Not Available | Not Available | Available
26 | Neurosurgery Available Available | Available |  Available Available | Available
27 | Medical Oncology Not Available | Available | Available |  Available Available | Available
28 | Surgical Oncology Available Available | Available | Available | Not Available | Available
29 | Endocrinology & metabolic diseases Available Available | Available | Not Available | Available | Available
30 | Clinical hematology Not Available | Available | Available |  Available Available | Available
31 | Pediatric Surgery Available Available | Available |  Available Available | Available
32 | Burnsand Plastic Surgery Available Available | Available |  Available Available | Available
33 | Pulmonary medicine & critical care Available Available | Available |  Available Available | Available
34 | Nuclear Medicine Available Available | Available |  Available Available | Available
35 | Neonatology Available Available | Available |  Available Available | Available
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